VILLAGE OF SOLVAY

ADOPTED BUDGET

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

JUNE 1,2017 TO MAY 31,2018



SUMMARY OF BUDGET - BY FUND - ADOPTED BUGET

2017-2018
GENERAL FUND LIBRARY FUND
APPROPRIATIONS 5,809,186
349,980
LESS: ESTIMATED REVENUES
OTHER THAN REAL ESTATE
TAXES TO BE LEVIED 2,310,045 349,980

BALANCE OF APPROPRIATIONS
TO BE RAISED BY REAL
ESTATE TAXES | 3,499,141 |

ASSESSED VALUATION 246,956,651

TOTAL TAX RATE PER $1,000 14.1690



Audited Adopted Adopted

Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
SCHEDULE 1-A
APPROPRIATIONS - GENERAL FUND
GIL ACCT # LEGISLATIVE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
510101A WAGES 48,144 48,822 48,822
510104A OTHER 1,274 325 325
TOTAL 49,418 49,147 49,147
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE l 49418 | | 49147 [ 49,147
JUDICIAL
VILLAGE JUSTICE
511101A WAGES 71,134 78,000 74,650
511102A EQUIPMENT 0
511104A OTHER 12,272 10,000 7,500
TOTAL 83,406 88,000 82,150
EXECUTIVE
MAYOR
512101A WAGES 14,000 14,000 14,000
512104A OTHER 3,399 3,000 3,000
TOTAL 17,399 17,000 17,000
TOTAL JUDICIAL & EXECUTIVE | 100,805 | | 105,000 | | 99,150 |
FINANCE
AUDITOR/TREASURER
513201A AUDITOR -WAGES 1,800 1,800 1,800
513204A AUDITOR -OTHER 14,186 16,200 16,200
513254A TREASURER-OTHER 17,543 16,000 16,000
TOTAL 33,529 34,000 34,000
ASSESSMENT/TAX RECEIVER
513554A OTHER 5,587 5,500 5,500
TOTAL 5,587 5,500 5,500
TOTAL FINANCE | 39,116 | | 39,500 | | 39,500 |
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514101A
514102A
514104A

514204A
514304A

514401A
514404A

514501A
514504A

STAFF

VILLAGE CLERK
WAGES
EQUPMENT
OTHER

TOTAL

LAW OTHER
PERSONNEL - OTHER

ENGINEER
WAGES
OTHER

TOTAL

ELECTIONS
WAGES
OTHER

TOTAL

TOTAL STAFF

Audited Adopted Adopted
Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
3,923 4,000 4,000
514
653 500 1,000
5,090 4,500 5,000
15,345 85,000 75,000
14,983 15,000 15,000
0
14,521 50,000 40,000
14,521 50,000 40,000
540
197 0
737 0 0
50,676 | 154,500 | 135,000 |
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516201A
516203A
516204A

516401A
516402A
516404A

519104A
519304A
519504A
519904A

Audited Adopted Adopted
Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
SHARED SERVICES
BUILDINGS
WAGES 67,323 99,500 101,500
CAPITAL OUTLAY 7,808 0
OTHER 59,288 56,000 55,000
TOTAL 134,419 155,500 156,500
CENTRAL GARAGE
WAGES 0 0 0
EQUIPMENT 409
OTHER 50,290 55,000 55,000
TOTAL 50,699 55,000 55,000
TOTAL SHARED SERVICES | 185118 | | 210,500 | 211,500 |
SPECIAL ITEMS
UNALLOCATED INSURANCE 75,331 85,000 85,000
JUDGEMENTS & CLAIMS 0 0 0
TAXES: VILLAGE PROPERTIES 6,216 4,500 6,000
CONTINGENT ACCOUNT 0 0
TOTAL 81,547 89,500 91,000
TOTAL SPECIAL ITEMS | 81,547 | 89,500 | 91,000 |
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531201A
531202A
531204A
531890A

536201A
536204A
536504A

PUBLIC SAFETY

POLICE
WAGES

EQUIPMENT

OTHER

POLICE SPECIAL

TOTAL

CODES OFFICER

WAGES
OTHER

DEMOLITION OF UNSAFE BUIL

TOTAL

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY

Audited Adopted Adopted
Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
1,048,991 1,195,000 1,372,800
0 5,000 5,000
97,368 85,000 80,000
1,146,359 1,285,000 1,457,800
45,550 50,000 50,000
37,399 38,000 33,000
52,000
134,949 88,000 83,000
[ 1.281308] [ 1,373000] [ 1,540,800 |
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550101A
550104A

551101A
551102A
551103A
551104A

551421A
551422A
551424A

551820A
554104A

TRANSPORTATION

STREET ADMINISTRATION
WAGES
OTHER
TOTAL

STREET MAINTENANCE
WAGES
EQUIPMENT
CAPITAL OUTLAY
OTHER
TOTAL

SNOW REMOVAL
WAGES
EQUIPMENT
OTHER

TOTAL

STREET LIGHTING
SIDEWALK - OTHER

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION

Audited Adopted Adopted
Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
69,720 67,478 69,400
2,450 4,000 4,000
72,170 71,478 73,400
139,658 172,000 175,450
5,050 50,000 50,000
136,014 120,000 146,000
151,001 175,000 175,000
431,723 517,000 546,450
95,319 160,000 163,200
8,126 50,000 50,000
52,960 200,000 200,000
156,405 410,000 413,200
53,418 42,000 42,000
0
713,716 | 1,040,478 | 1,075,050 |
1/5/2018
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Audited Adopted Adopted

Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
CULTURE & RECREATION
PARKS
571101A WAGES 40,664 65,000 66,300
571102A EQUIPMENT 0 8,000 8,000
571104A OTHER 11,759 17,000 14,000
TOTAL 52,423 90,000 88,300
571201A POOL - WAGES 25,085 30,000 28,000
571204A POOL - OTHER 13,746 8,000 8,000
TOTAL 38,831 38,000 36,000
573104A YOUTH PROGRAMS -OTHER 17,000 19,000 19,000
TOTAL 17,000 19,000 19,000
575504A CELEBRATIONS - OTHER 756 1,500 1,500
TOTAL 756 1,500 1,500
576204A PROGRAMS FOR THE AGING 10,497 10,500 10,500
TOTAL 10,497 10,500 10,500
TOTAL CULTURE & RECREATION | 119,507 | | 150,000 [ 155,300 |
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Audited Adopted Adopted

Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
SANITATION
ZONING BOARD
580101A WAGES 8,120 8,120 8,120
580104A OTHER 510 750 1,000
TOTAL ZONING | 8,630 | 8,870 | | 9,120 |
580900A LANDFILL MONITORING EXP 30,800 20,200 20,200
30,800 20,200 20,200
SANITARY SEWERS
581201A WAGES 29,131 31,400 32,000
581204A OTHER 48,629 80,000 80,000
TOTAL 77,760 111,400 112,000
STORM SEWERS
581401A WAGES 24,037 33,500 34,170
581402A EQUIPMENT 0
581404A OTHER 11,158 5,500 5,500
TOTAL 35,195 39,000 39,670
REFUSE & GARBAGE
581601A WAGES 26,828 27,500 28,000
581604A OTHER 396,619 380,000 383,000
TOTAL 423 447 407,500 411,000
STREET CLEANING
581701A WAGES 51,716 109,000 111,200
581702A EQUIPMENT
581704A OTHER 2,415 5000 5,000
TOTAL 54,131 114,000 116,200
TOTAL SANITATION | 621,333 | | 692100 | 699,070 |
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Audited Adopted Adopted

Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
UNDISTRIBUTED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
590108A  STATE RETIREMENT 128,554 152,000 90,000
590158A  POLICE RETIREMENT 203,886 200,000 228,687
590308A  SOCIAL SECURITY 117,269 166,000 169,300
590408A  WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 104,184 105,000 105,000
590458A  LIFE INSURANCE 7,964 13,000 13,000
590508A  NYS UNEMPLOYMENT 2,918 0
590558A  DISABILITY INSURANCE 1,729 1,800 1,800
590608A  MEDICAL INSURANCE 399,689 489,000 485,000
TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED [ 966,193 | | 1126,800] [ 1,092,787 |
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
599999A  TO LIBRARY FUND 237,024 260,630 267,110
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS | 237,024 | | 260,630 | | 267,110 |
DEBT SERVICE
597102A  POLICE RENOVATION - PRIN 35,000 35,000 40,000
597103A  POLICE RENOVATION - INT 26,218 24,730 23,243
597106A  DPW GARAGE BOND - PRINCIPAL 50,000 50,000 50,000
597107A  DPW GARAGE BOND - INTEREST 19,275 17,775 16,275
597108A  SIDEWALK BOND - PRINCIPAL 150,000 100,000 0
597109A  SIDEWALK BOND - INTEREST 11,500 4,625 0
597110A  LANDFILL BOND - PRIN 65,000 65,000 70,000
597111A  LANDFILL BOND - INT 18,386 16,835 15,232
597112A  LIBRARY RENOVATION - PRIN 55,000 60,000 65,000
597113A  LIBRARY RENOVATION - INT 47,675 45,750 43,650
597200A  STATUTORY INSTALL BOND - PRIN 7,472 0 0
597201A  STATUTORY INSTALL BOND - INT 164 0 0
597306A  BAN PRINCIPAL 21,000 21,000 21,000
597307A  BAN INTEREST 756 504 252
597406A  CAPITAL PRINCIPAL 15,299 15,299 0
597407A  CAPITAL INTEREST 459 230 0
599019A  INTERFUND TRANSFER 0
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE I 523204| |  456,748| | 344,652 |
TOTAL EXPENDITURES [ 4977595] [ 5765773] | 5,809,186 |
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Audited Adopted Adopted
Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018

SCHEDULE 2-A
ESTIMATED REVENUES OTHER THAN REAL ESTATE TAXES TO BE LEVIED - GENERAL FUND

REAL PROPERTY TAX ITEMS

410810A  OTHER PAYMENTS IN 361,070 361,000 361,000
LIEU OF TAXES (PILOTS)
410900A  INTEREST & PENALTIES 18,017 19,000 19,000
TOTAL | 379,087 | | 380,000 | | 380,000 |
NON PROPERTY TAX ITEMS
411200A  COUNTY SALES TAX 0 0
411200A  INFRASTRUCTURE 630,450 630,450 630,450
411300A  UTILITIES GROSS RECPTS TAX 21,309 25,000 25,000
TOTAL | 651,759 | | 655,450 | | 655,450 |
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
412550A  CLERK FEES 1,128 1,200 1,200
415200A  POLICE FEES 1,204 500 500
415600A  SAFETY INSPECTION FEES 9,150 3,000 3,000
415610A  SAFETY REGISTRATION FEES 6,240 2,000 2,000
415890A  OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY INCOME 5,887 1,000 1,000
420010A  PARK & REC FEES 475 500 500
420250A  POOL CHARGES 4,271 6,000 5,000
TOTAL | 28,355 | | 14200] | 13,200 |
USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY
423020A  SNOW REMOVAL - SCHOOL
424010A  INTEREST & EARNINGS 801 800 800
424100A  RENTAL OF REAL PROPERTY 12,000 12,000 12,000
424400A  RENTAL-OTHER 51,930 50,000 50,000
424500A  CATV COMMISSIONS 109,213 100,000 100,000
424600A  INTERNET SERVICE 12,295 12,295 12,295
TOTAL [ 186239| [ 175095] [ 175,095 |
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425010A
425550A

426100A
426200A

426550A
426650A
426600A
426800A
426900A

LICENSES & PERMITS

LICENSES
PERMITS

TOTAL

FINES & FORFEITURES

FINES, FEES & FORFEITED BAIL
FORFEITED DEPOSITS

TOTAL

SALE OF PROPERTY/COMPENSATION FOR LOSS

MISC SALES - OTHER
SALE OF EQUIPMENT
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
INSURANCE RECOVERY
OTHER COMP FOR LOSS

TOTAL

Audited Adopted Adopted
Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018

4,567 2,000 2,700
32,180 5,000 5,000
[ 36,747 | | 7,000 | 7,700 |
96,682 70,000 70,000
341
[ 97,023 | | 70,000 | | 70,000 |
422 5,000 5,000
500 8,000 8,000
22,465
20,959 5,000 10,000
250 0 0
| 445% | | 18,000 | 23,000 |
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427050A
427700A

428000A

428010A
428030A
428100A

430010A
430050A
430890A
433890A
435890A
440890A
438200A

MISCELLANEOUS

GIFTS & DONATIONS
OTHER AUTHORIZED REVENUES

TOTAL

INTERFUND REVENUES

REIMB FROM ELEC FUND
TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL PROJ
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM ELECTRIC

TOTAL

STATE AID

STATE AID PER CAPITA
MORTGAGE TAX
STATE AID - OTHER
POLICE SPECIAL
CHIPS - SAFER ROADS
FEDERAL AID - OTHER
YOUTH PROGRAMS

TOTAL

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES
OTHER THAN TAXES

Audited Adopted Adopted
Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
25 0 0
0 500 500
100
25| | 500 | | 600 |
300,000 300,000 300,000
0
324,000 324,000 324,000
624,000 [  624,000] | 624,000 |
173,093 175,000 175,000
32,364 30,000 30,000
9,584 5,000 5,000
7,913 5,000 5,000
136,015 120,000 146,000
0
358,969 | | 335,000 | | 361,000 |
2,406,800 [ 2,279,245| [ 2,310,045 ]
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Audited Adopted Adopted

Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
SCHEDULE 1-L
APPROPRIATIONS - LIBRARY FUND
LIBRARY
574101L  WAGES 183,358 219,200 224,100
574102L  EQUIPMENT 43,549 45,000 45,000
574104L  OTHER 41,319 40,000 40,000
TOTAL [ 268,226] | 304,200] | 309,100]
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
590108L  STATE RETIREMENT 11,162 13,000 12,000
590308L  SOCIAL SECURITY 13,669 16,770 17,000
590408L  WORKERS COMP 1,788 2,050 2,750
590458L  LIFE INSURANCE 181 210 660
590508L  UNEMPLOYMENT INS
590558L  DISABILITY INSURANCE 62 70 70
590608L  HEALTH INSURANCE 7,200 8,400
TOTAL 26,862 39,300 40,880
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS | 295,088 | 343,500| | 349,980]
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SCHEDULE 2-L

ESTIMATED REVENUES - LIBRARY FUND

CULTURE AND RECREATION

420820L LIBRARY CHARGES
423600L SERVICES TO OTHER GOVTS

TOTAL
MISCELLANEOUS
424010L INTEREST
427050L GIFTS & DONATIONS
427600L LIBRARY SYSTEM GRANTS
427700L OTHER REVENUES
438400L STATE AID - LIBRARY
TOTAL
INTERFUND REVENUES
CONTRIB FROM GENERAL FUND

TOTAL

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

Audited Adopted Adopted
Actuals Budget Budget
FYE 5/31/16 2016-2017 2017/2018
8,684 10,000 10,000
60,000 70,000 70,000
| 68,684 | | 80,000 | 80,000 |
10 20 20
1,440 1,000 1,000
133
0
1,847 1,850 1,850
3430 | 2870 | 2,870 |
215,850 260,630 267,110
215,850 260,630 267,110
[ 287964 | 343,500 | | 349,980 |
1/5/2018
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